## CHAPTER XXXV.

An Act to amend Chapter One Hundred and Thirtytwo of the Compiled Statutes, being an act relating to Auctioneers.

SECTION 1. Amendment to section 1. Who to appoint auctioneers in the several countles of this State.

2. Repeal of former acts

8. Act, when to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one of chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the compiled statutes, being "an act relating to auctioneers," passed March fourth (4th), eighteen hundred and fifty-four (1854), be so amended as to read as follows:

The board of county commissioners of any county in this State, may appoint for the term of one year, one or Who to appoint more persons, who shall be legal voters of such county, anctioneers and shall reside therein, to be auctioneers, and the person or persons receiving such appointment, shall pay to the clerk of the board of county commissioners, for the use of said county, such sum or sums annually, as said board may require.

SEC. 2. So much of the act to which this is an amendment, as prohibits any licensed auctioneer from selling acts

"his own goods after sunset," is hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act to take effect from and after its passage, and all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved January 31, 1862.